
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

(202) 955-8500

TOlson@gibsondunn.com

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STUART M. FEINBLATT

PETER SLOCUM

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL OF THE STATE

OF NEW JERSEY

P. J. Hughes Justice Complex

St., P.O. Box 112

J. 08625-0112

366

State Petitioners

e Cover)

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT U.S.
POLICE OFFICE

2016 DEC 27 P 1:10

Bl 36

No. 16-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

(202) 955-8500

TOlson@gibsondunn.com

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STUART M. FEINBLATT

PETER SLOCUM

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL OF THE STATE

OF NEW JERSEY

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market St., P.O. Box 112

Trenton, N.J. 08625-0112

(609) 984-9666

Counsel for State Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MICHAEL R. GRIFFINGER
THOMAS R. VALEN
JENNIFER A. HRADIL
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, N.J. 07102
(973) 596-4500

Counsel for Legislator Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Third Circuit’s <i>En Banc</i> Departure from Centuries of Federalism Warrants Immediate Review.....	3
A. The Injunction Against New Jersey’s Repeal Goes to the Heart of the Commandeering Doctrine.....	4
B. Permitting the Federal Government To Dictate the Content of State Law Distorts Accountability.....	9
C. The Infringement of State Sovereignty Effected by the Third Circuit’s Opinion Warrants Immediate Review	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	7
<i>Koog v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Lane Cty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868)	3
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	passim
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	3, 9
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	4
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	4

United States v. Wall,
92 F.3d 1444 (6th Cir. 1996) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 3702(1) 8

28 U.S.C. § 3702(2) 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:40-1 9

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 10(c) 3
